The acquisition or disposal of investments in shares of NUAM Exchange is assessed individually and
performed only in accordance with the strategic planning approved by the Board of Directors.

Futhermore, B3 has a Corporate Risk Management Policy, whose purpose is to establish principles,
guidelines and responsibilities to be observed in the risk management process, so as to allow
identification, assessment, treatment, monitoring and communication of operational, technological,
market, liquidity, credit, image and socio-environmental risks.

The Risk and Financial Committees assess market, liquidity, credit and systemic risks of the markets
managed by B3, with a strategic and structural focus.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the consolidated net exposure of all financial instruments (assets and
liabilities) by market risk factors. Additionally, they present sensitivity analyses on the potential impacts
on B3's assets and liabilities, arising from risks associated with stock prices, interest rates, and
exchange rate fluctuations. The variations considered are based on probable scenarios for the next
three months, obtained through Bloomberg and B3.

Exposure to Risk Factors (Consolidated)
   2024 2023
Risk Fator Risk Percentage Asset/(Liabilities) Percentage Amount
Floating interest rate Lower SELIC rate 47.76% 10,672,550 50.95% 13,339,502
Floating interest rate Higher CDI 38.37% (8,574,446) 38.78% (10,152,357)
Fixed interest rate Higher Fixed (1) 4.82% 1,077,767 4.80% 1,256,489
Inflation Lower inflation rate 4.85% 1,083,881 2.83% 741,519
Others Others 4.20% 936,421 2.64% 689,868

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations in

the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Share price risk

  Impact

Risk Fator   -50%   -25%
Probable
scenario

+25%

+50%

NUAM Exchange shares (in thousands of reais) (92,606) (45,161) 2,283 49,727 97,172
Share price in NUAM Exchange (in reais) 12.64 18.95 25.27 31.59 37.91

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would substantially affect other comprehensive
income in equity, net of taxes.

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to the financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

38

Interest rate risk

 Impact

Risk Fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

CDI (137,646) (204,091) (269,061) (332,629) (394,865)
CDI Rate 6.58% 9.87% 13.16% 16.45% 19.74%
Selic 171,327 254,031 334,898 414,021 491,486
Selic Rate 6.58% 9.87% 13.16% 16.45% 19.74%
Fixed 47,781 39,818 31,854 23,891 15,927
Fixed rate (1) 6.39% 9.58% 12.77% 15.96% 19.16%
IPCA 13,300 11,084 8,867 6,650 4,433
IPCA rate 2.23% 3.34% 4.45% 5.56% 6.68%

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations in

the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Currency risk

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, B3 has own funds abroad, and
shareholding interest in NUAM Exchange.

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would substantially affect equity, net of taxes.

  Impact

Risk Fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

USD (132,125) (63,759) 4,607 72,973 141,339
Exchange rate USD/BRL 3.1492 4.7238 6.2984 7.8730 9.4476
EUR (3,067) (1,463) 140 1,744 3,348
Exchange rate EUR/BRL 3.2860 4.9290 6.5720 8.2150 9.8580
CLP (92,936) (45,657) 1,622 48,901 96,181
Exchange rate CLP/BRL 0.0032 0.0047 0.0063 0.0079 0.0095

In view of the net amounts of other currencies, their impacts are not deemed material.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the cash need related to the obligations assumed. B3 manages its cash flows
in order to ensure liquidity and compliance with all Company obligations. As of December 31, 2024, the
following table shows the main liability financial instruments of B3 by maturity (undiscounted cash flows):

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to the financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

39

   Consolidated